West Devon Audit

Public Document Pack

Committee —
Borough
Council

Title: Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 24th July, 2018

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Clir Davies

Vice Chairman Clir Ball
Members: Cllr Cann OBE Cllr Stephens
Cllr Hockridge Cllr Watts

Cllr Lamb

Interests -
Declaration and
Restriction on
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk




Page No

Apologies for absence

Declarations of interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this
meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination,
bias or interests in items on this Agenda then please contact the
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

Items Requiring Urgent Attention
To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman,
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if

any).

Confirmation of Minutes 1-4
Meeting held on 19 June 2018

KPMG External Audit Report 2017/18 5-40

Audited Statement of Accounts 2017/18 and Annual 41 - 186
Governance Statement 2017/18

Annual Treasury Management Report 187 - 202

PART TWO - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF
THE PUBLIC AND PRESS ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT
INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED (if any).

The Committee is recommended to pass the following resolution:

“RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the Meeting on the grounds
that exempt information may be disclosed as defined in the
paragraph given below in bold type from Part | of Schedule 12(A) to
the Act.”

This document can be made available in large
print, Braille, tape format, other languages or
alternative format upon request. Please contact the



Page No

Committee section on 01822 813662 or email
darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk



mailto:darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

At a Meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held in Meeting Room 3,
Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on
TUESDAY the 19" day of June 2018 at 9.30am

Present: Clir M Davies (Chairman)

Clir W G Cann OBE
Cllir B Lamb
Cllr L Watts

Officers in attendance:
Section 151 Officer;
Finance Community Of Practice Lead;
Finance Business Partner;
Support Services Specialist Manager;
Monitoring Officer;
Internal Audit Manager; and
Senior Specialist — Democratic Services.

Also in attendance: Clir C Edmonds (lead Hub Committee
Member)

*AC1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Clirs K Ball, L J G Hockridge
and B Stephens.

*AC 2 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES
The Minutes of the Committee Meeting held on 20 March 2018 were
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

*AC3 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017-18 AND ANNUAL
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017-18
The Committee considered a report that presented draft versions of the
Statement of Accounts for 2017-18 and the Annual Governance
Statement for 2017-18.

In particular, the report advised Members that an underspend of
£72,000 was generated in 2017/18, which had been transferred to the
General Fund Balance.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-
(a) The Committee and lead Hub Committee Member paid tribute to the
achievements of the Finance Community Of Practice in meeting the

requirement to publish the Council’s Accounts a month earlier than
in 2016/17;

Page 1



*AC4

(b) In reply to a question, the Section 151 Officer expressed the view
that the financial standing of the Council was ‘sound’ for the short to
medium term. Whilst Members were optimistic at this view, it was
recognised that there was still much work for the Council to do to
improve its financial standing for the medium to long term;

(c) The Committee noted that officers were aiming to present the
Council’'s Pension Strategy to the meeting scheduled for 24 July
2018. Should this not be possible, then it was confirmed that this
agenda item would be presented to the Committee meeting on 9
October 2018;

(d) Officers confirmed that the audit work in relation to the Council’s
Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim for 2018-19 had been separated out
from the main audit. As a consequence, expressions of interest had
been sought and, having submitted the cheapest quotation, officers
had opted to recommend the appointment of KPMG to undertake
this piece of work.

It was then RESOLVED that:

1. the Draft Statement of Accounts and the Draft Annual Governance
Statement for the financial year ended 31 March 2018 be noted;
and

2. the Council notifies the Department for Work and Pensions that it
will appoint KPMG as its appointed ‘Reporting Accountant’ for 2018-
19 for the Housing Benefit subsidy claim (as detailed in Section 4 of
the presented agenda report).

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18

The Committee was presented with a report that summarised the work
undertaken by the Council’s Internal Audit team during 2017/18. The
report also sought to review the performance of the Internal Audit service
and provided an audit opinion on the adequacy of internal control.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) those projects that had been issued a ‘fundamental weaknesses’
Audit Opinion. The Internal Audit Manager confirmed that both
identified areas (Section 106 Agreements and Business Continuity
Plan) had made demonstrable progress and the Committee received
assurances that both would be kept under regular review;

(b) counter fraud arrangements. The Internal Audit Manager confirmed
that counter fraud arrangements remained a high priority for the
Council and it was acknowledged by Members that these assisted in
the protection of public funds and accountability;

(c) the Internal Audit Team. By way of an update, the Committee noted
that the member of the team who had suffered a serious accident
had now returned to work. Whilst elements of the absence had been
backfilled by the Devon Audit Partnership, Members were advised

that the Audit Plan for 2017/18 had not been fully completed.
Page 2



*AC5

*AC6

*AC7

It was then RESOLVED that:

1. The Committee approve that, overall and based on work performed
during 2017/18 and that of our experience from the previous year’s
audit, the Head of Internal Audit's Opinion is of “Significant
Assurance” on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s
internal control framework; and

2. Members approve the satisfactory performance and achievements of
the Internal Audit Team during 2017/18.

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE STATUTORY OFFICERS’ PANEL

The Committee considered a report that informed Members of the work
that the Statutory Officers’ Panel had carried out between April 2017 and
March 2018.

In discussion, it was confirmed that the Panel had operational
responsibility for ensuring Council compliance with its strategic risk
management function.

It was then RESOLVED that the report be noted.

GRANT THORNTON EXTERNAL AUDIT FEE LETTER
The Committee considered correspondence from Grant Thornton that
outlined the planned Audit Fee for 2018/19.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) The Committee welcomed the news that the Council would be
paying, in comparison to the previous year, 23% less in its External
Audit Fees for 2018/19;

(b) In noting that Grant Thornton would become the Council’s External
Auditor, the Committee was pleased that it would be retaining the
same Audit Manager as it had on the last occasion that the
organisation had been responsible for this function. In particular,
Members acknowledged that the Audit Manager already had some
understanding of both the Shared Services agenda and the Council’s
Transformation Programme and it was felt that this would ensure a
smoother transition of External Auditor.

It was then RESOLVED that the content of the External Audit Fee Letter
be noted.

AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19
Members considered a report that presented the draft Committee work
programme for 2018/19.

Page 3



In discussion, Members were informed that the Council’'s Financial
Procedure Rules had not been reviewed for a period of time. As a
consequence, a review of these Rules had been scheduled for the
Committee meeting to be held on 9 October 2018.

It was then RESOLVED that the draft Work Programme for the 2018/19
Financial Year (as outlined at Appendix A of the presented agenda
report) be approved.

(The Meeting terminated at 10.15 am)

Dated this

Chairman

Page 4






Organisational
control environment

Controls over key
financial systems

Accounts production

Financial statements

KPMG

summary for Audit Gommittes

This document summarises the key findings in relation to our 2017-18
external audit at West Devon Borough Council (‘the Authority’)

This report covers both our on-site work which was completed in March and
June 2018 on the Authority’s significant risk areas, as well as other areas of
your financial statements, and the control environment in place to support
the production of timely and accurate financial statements.

We have identified no significant issues with the Authority's organisational control
environment and consider that the overall arrangements that have been put in
place are reasonable,

The controls over the majority of the key financial systems are sound. However,
we have raised one new recommendation in relation to the valuation process for
property, plant and equipment.

We updated our audit approach due to the control deficiencies to complete
additional substantive testing in t
[...]
ancial reporting.

We also assessed the Authority’s process for preparing the accounts and its support for an efficient
audit. The efficient production of the financial statements and good-quality working papers are
critical to meeting the tighter deadlines.

The Authority’'s overall process for the preparation of the financial statements is adequate.

Accounts practices and production process

The Autherity incorporated a number of measures into its closedown plan to further improve the project
rmanagement of this complex process. This included a detailed closedown plan which listed the key
reguirements and timescales by officer in the process, Specifically, the Authority recognised the additional
pressures which the earlier closedown brought and we engaged with officers in the period leading up to the
year end in order to proactively address issues as they emerged.

We consider that the overall process for the preparation of your financial staterments i1s good. The accounts
were produced ahead of the deadline of 31 May 2018 and the first draft was of a high standard despite the
pressures brought by an earlier deadline.

We would like to thank the Finance team far their hard waork in meeting the deadlines.
Going concern

The financial statements of the Autharity have been prepared on a geoing concern basis. We confirm that we
have identified no significant matters which would, in our view, affect the ability of the Authority to continue
as a going concern.

Further commentary on the Authority’s arrangaments in place to securae tha effective delivery of budgets is
included at page 21.

Quality of supporting working papers

We issued our Accounts Audit Protocol to Pauline Henstock in May 2018. This important document set out our
audit approach and timetable. It also summarised the working papers and other evidence we required the
Authority to provide to support our audit work, This helped the Authority 1o provide audit evidence in ling with
our expectations.

We work
[...]
k



Agenda Item 6

Report to: Audit Committee

Date: 24 July 2018

Title: Annual Statement of Accounts 2017/2018
Portfolio Area: Support Services

Wards Affected: All

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Urgent Decision: N Approval and Y
clearance obtained:

Author: Alex Walker Role: Finance Business Partner

Contact: Tel. 01803 861345

Email: alexandra.walker@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:
It is recommended that Members approve:
1. The wording of the Letter of Representation (Appendix A)

2. The audited Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31
March 2018 (Appendix B).

3. The Annual Governance Statement post audit (Appendix C)

1. Executive summary

1) This report presents a summary of net revenue and capital expenditure
for Members’ consideration and seeks approval of the audited
Statement of Accounts for 2017/18. Following approval of the
accounts, the Chairman of the Audit Committee is required to
sigh and date the accounts. Members are also required to consider
the content of the Letter of Representation. Following approval of its
wording, the Chairman of the Audit Committee and the Section
151 Officer
(Strategic Finance Lead) are required to sign the Letter of
Representation.

Page 41



2. Background

1) The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 set out the
requirements for the production and publication of the local authority’s
annual Statement of Accounts (SOA). These regulations introduced
revised procedures for the approval and publication of accounting
statements. In line with common practice in the commercial sector,
local authorities are now required to approve the accounts following the
completion of the audit.

2) The statutory timetable relating to the production and publication of the
final accounts has been brought forward for 2017/18 and subsequent
financial years. The Council was required to publish the draft SOA by 31
May 2018, one month earlier than 2016/17. This is prior to the period
for exer
[...]
nnual audit was undertaken during June and July by KPMG LLP. Post
audit changes have been incorporated within the SOA in line with the
recommendations contained within their ‘Audit Findings Report’.

4. Proposed Way Forward

1) The Council Constitution delegates approval of the Accounts to the

Audit Committee. The Council is also required to sign a Letter of
Representation every year, which gives representations to the Council’s
external auditors. The Chairman of the Audit Committee and the
Section 151 Officer (Strategic Finance Lead) are required to sign the
Letter of Representation. The letter is attached at Appendix A. It is
recommended that Members approve the wording of the Letter of
Representation.

5. Implications

Implications

Relevant
to
proposals
Y/N

Details and proposed measures to address

Legal/Governance

Y

The Statutory Powers that apply to this report are
Section 151 Local Government Act 1972 Section 21
(12), Local Government Act 2003 and the Accounts
and Audit (England) Regulations 2015.

The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations
2015 requires all relevant bodies to prepare an
Annual Governance Statement (AGS).

Financial

The financial implications to this report are that an
under spend of £72,000 was generated in
2017/2018. This means that the Council’s actual
spend for 2017/2018 was 1% less than the budget
set for the year.

Risk

1) Public Accountability - the accounts have
been drawn up in strict accordance with the
Code of Practice on Local Authority
Accounting in the United Kingdom 2017/18
which is recognised by statute as
representing proper accounting practice.

Page 44




2) Resource Planning - the Council takes into

account any significant issues

developing the Council’'s Medium Term

Financial Strategy.

Comprehensive Impact Assess

ment Implications

Equality and
Diversity

None directly arising from this report.

Safeguarding

None directly arising from this report.

Community
Safety, Crime
and Disorder

None directly arising
[...]
P R Sanders

Leader of West Devon Borough Council
Signed:

Sophie Hosking

Executive Director and Head of Paid Service

On behalf of West Devon Borough Council
Date: 24th July 2018

16 | Page
Page 186



Agenda ltem 7

Report to: Audit Committee

Date: 24th July 2018

Title: Annual Treasury Management Report
2017/18

Portfolio Area: Support Services — Councillor C Edmonds

Wards Affected: ALL

Urgent Decision: N Approval and Y

clearance obtained:

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: Finance Community of
Practice Lead

Alex Walker Finance Business Partner

Contact: Email Lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 01803 861413

Recommendations:
That the Audit Committee:
1. approves the actual 2017/18 prudential and treasury
indicators in this report; and

2. notes the Annual Treasury Management report for 2017/18.

1. Executive summary

Income from investments this year was £57,860 which is £12,461 lower
than the budget of £70,321 at an average return of 0.42%. The comparable
performance indicator (Benchmark) is the average 7-day LIBID rate which
was 0.21%. Therefore the Council achieved 0.21% return on investments
over the benchmark for 17/18.

Page 187



2. Background
Introduction

This Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government
Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury management review of activities
and the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2017/18. This report
meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury
Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance
in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code).

Treasury management is defined as:

“The management of the local authority’s cash flows, its banking, money
market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks
associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance
consistent with those risks ”

During 2017/18 the minimum reporting requirements were that the full
Council should receive the following reports:

o An annual t
[...]
 headroom over and above the operational boundary for
unusual cash movements. This is the maximum amount of money that the
Council could afford to borrow.

This is the statutory limit determined under section 3 (1) of the Local
Government Act 2003. The Government retains an option to control either
the total of all councils’ plans, or those of a specific council, although no
control has yet been exercised.

Authorised limit 2012/ 17 2012/ 18
Borrowing 6,000,000 48,000,000
Other long term liabilities - -

Total 6,000,000 48,000,000

The Authorised Limit was increased in 2017/18 to reflect the
recommendations within the commercial property acquisition strategy and
the proposed borrowing for the new leisure contract and waste fleet.

West Devon Borough Council’s current level of borrowing as at 31 March
2018 was £4.75 million.

Page 200



The maturity analysis of fixed rate borrowing is as follows, with the
maximum and minimum limits for fixed interest rates maturing in each

period:
Approved | Approved Actual 31| Actual 31
minimum | maximum March March
limits limits 2017 2018
£million £million
Less than 1 year 0% 10% 0 0
Between 1 and 2 0% 10% 0 0.272
years
Between 2 and 5 0% 30% 0 0.849
years
Between 5 and 10 0% 50% 0 1.529
years
More than 10 years 0% 100% 2.1 2.1
Total 2.1 4.75

Page 201




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 KPMG External Audit Report 2017/18
	6 Audited Statement of Accounts 2017/18 and Annual Governance Statement 2017/18
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	7 Annual Treasury Management Report



Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON AUDIT 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Audit Committee 
held on

Tuesday, 24th July, 2018 at 10.00 am at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Davies
Vice Chairman 

Cllr Hockridge Cllr Stephens
Cllr Watts

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Edmonds

Officers:
Section 151 Officer
Chief Internal Auditor
KPMG Representative – Mr Batley

8. Apologies for absence 
* AC 8
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs K Ball, B Cann OBE and 
B Lamb.

9. Confirmation of Minutes 
* AC 9
The Minutes of the Committee Meeting held on 19 June 2018 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.



10. KPMG External Audit Report 2017/18 
* AC 10   
The Committee considered the KPMG External Audit Report 2017/18. 

In his presentation, Mr Batley reported that although 4 risk areas were 
identified none were of significant risk. A clean audit opinion was 
given.

It was then RESOLVED that:
 

The report be noted.

11. Audited Statement of Accounts 2017/18 and Annual 
Governance Statement 2017/18 
* AC 11  
Cllr Edmonds took Members through the report. There were no 
questions asked and he proceeded to thank the finance team for all 
their hard work.

It was then RESOLVED that approval be given to the:

1. wording of the Letter of Representation (Appendix A of the 
presented agenda report refers);

2. Audited Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 
March 2018 (Appendix B of the presented agenda report refers); 
and

3. Annual Governance Statement post audit (Appendix C of the 
presented agenda report refers).

12. Annual Treasury Management Report 
* AC 12
Cllr Edmonds introduced the report stating the lower than 
anticipated return were partly due to interest rates not rising and 
property investment valuations having an entrance cost 
attached. Therefore the investment should expect a higher 
yield in future years. 
      
 It was then RESOLVED 

1. That the actual 2017/18 prudential and treasury indicators in 
the presented agenda report be approved; and

2. That the Annual Treasury Management report for 2017/18 be 
noted.

The Meeting concluded at 10.20 am

Signed by:



Chairman


